

**HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI**

**MAIN CASE No: CrI.P.No.7100 of 2025**

**PROCEEDING SHEET**

| <b>SL. No.</b> | <b>DATE</b> | <b>ORDER</b>                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                | <b>OFFICE NOTE</b> |
|----------------|-------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------|
| 01.            | 10.07.2025  | <p><b><u>HN, J</u></b></p> <p>Heard the learned counsel for the petitioners and the Assistant Public Prosecutor appearing for the State.</p> <p>The learned counsel for the petitioners submits that the petitioners are s arraigned as Accused Nos.2 and 4 in C.C. No.218 of 2025 on the file of the learned Judicial Magistrate of First Class, Darsi, for the alleged offences under Section 498-A r/w.34 of IPC and Sections 3 &amp; 4 of Dowry Prohibition Act.</p> <p>It is submitted that there are no specific allegations against the petitioners, who is the parent or relative.</p> <p>Considering the submissions, there shall be a stay of appearance of the petitioners/Accused No.2 and 4 in C.C. No.218 of 2025 on the file of the learned Judicial Magistrate of First Class, Darsi, except on dates when the petitioners' presence are required, as directed by the learned Magistrate, for the purpose of the trial.</p> | Contd.,            |

| SL.<br>No. | DATE | ORDER                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                             | OFFICE<br>NOTE |
|------------|------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
|            |      | <p data-bbox="571 275 1259 551">The learned counsel for the petitioners is permitted to take out personal notice to the 2<sup>nd</sup> respondent by registered post with acknowledgment due and file proof of service in the Registry.</p> <p data-bbox="675 600 1153 633">Post the matter on 13.08.2025.</p> <div data-bbox="1134 748 1259 792"> <hr/> <b>HN,J</b> </div> <p data-bbox="571 815 620 848">SR</p> |                |

| SL.<br>No. | DATE | ORDER | OFFICE<br>NOTE |
|------------|------|-------|----------------|
|            |      |       |                |

| SL.<br>No. | DATE | ORDER | OFFICE<br>NOTE |
|------------|------|-------|----------------|
|            |      |       |                |