



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI

FRIDAY, THE FIRST DAY OF MAY

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE Y. LAKSHMANA RAO

CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 7100 OF 2025

Between:

1. Devalla Bhulakshmi, W/o. Nageswara Rao, Aged about 64 years, H. No. 8-85, Railway Station road Piduguralla town, Piduguralla Mandal, Palnadu District, erstwhile Guntur District.
2. Shaik Reshma, W/o. Srinivasa Rao, Aged about 36 years, H. No. 16-727/A, Kummaripalem, Piduguralla, Piduguralla Urban, Piduguralla Mandal, Palnadu District, erstwhile Guntur District.

...Petitioners/Accused 2 & 4

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, through S.H.O., P.S Kurichedu, Prakasam District, Rep. by its Public Prosecutor, High Court of Andhra Pradesh at Amaravathi.

...Respondent

2. Thammiseti Padmavathi, D/o. Late Venkata Rao Aged about 25 years Kurichedu Village and Mandal, Prakasam District. Presently working Konakamitla Mandal Garimanapenta Panchayat Secretary, Prakasam District.

...Respondents/

De-facto Complainant

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C & New Under Section 528 of BNSS, 2023 is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in memorandum of grounds of Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to exercise its inherent jurisdiction under section 528 of BNSS and

quash in charge sheet in C.C.218 of 2025 dated 06-03-2025 on the file of Court of Judicial 1st Class Magistrate Darsi, Prakasam District so far as the petitioners are concerned;

IA NO: 1 OF 2025:

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C & New Under Section 528 of BNSS, 2023 is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in memorandum of grounds of Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings in the Charge Sheet filed in C.C.218 of 2025 dated 06-03-2025 on the file of Court of Judicial 1st Class Magistrate Darsi, Prakasam District so far as the petitioners are concerned, pending disposal of CRLP.No.7100 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and memorandum of grounds of criminal petition and upon hearing the arguments of M/s Kopparthi Sumathi, Advocate for the Petitioners and Public Prosecutor for the Respondent No.1, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

“Heard the learned counsel for the Petitioners and the learned Assistant Public Prosecutor.

Having regard to facts and circumstances of the case, and the allegations leveled against the Petitioners, the matter is referred to Mediation.

Mr.Venkata Rao Chalamalasetty, learned trained mediator is appointed as mediator in this case.

The Secretary, High Court Legal Services Committee, is directed to issue necessary proceedings in that regard.

The fee for the Mediator shall be fixed at a later point of time.

The Petitioners and Respondent No.2 shall appear before the mediator on 08.05.2026, or on any other date convenient to both parties and the mediator.

The learned Magistrate of the Trial Court and the Station House Officer concerned are hereby directed to drive the parties before the learned trained mediator for amicable settlement.

Post the matter after Summer Vacation–2026, for the Mediator's report.

Until the mediation proceedings are concluded, there shall be a stay of all further proceedings in C.C.No.218 of 2025 on the file of the learned Judicial First Class Magistrate, Darsi.”

SD/-U.SRI DEVI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

- 1) The Secretary, High Court Legal Services Committee , High Court Buildings, Amaravati **(BY SPECIAL MESSENGER)**
- 2) The Judicial 1st Class Magistrate Darsi, Prakasam District **(BY SPEED POST)**
- 3) The Station House officer, Kurichedu Police Station **(BY SPEED POST)**
- 4) One CC to M/s Kopparthi Sumathi, Advocate [OPUC]
- 5) Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court of AP [OUT]
- 6) One CC to Mr.Venkata Rao Chalamalasetty Advocate **[BY SPECIAL MESSENGER]**
- 7) One spare copy

HIGH COURT

DR.YLR,J

DATED:01/05/2026

POST THE MATTER AFTER SUMMER VACATION-2026, FOR THE
MEDIATOR'S REPORT

ORDER

CRLP.No.7100 of 2025

APPEARANCE

